
CHESS SQUARE TABLE

AMY SAIFUL AFFENDY BIN AZHAR AHMAD

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the

Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture

Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi

MARA

JULY 2016



CANDIDATES' DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the

regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This

thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that is my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, I

voluntarily waive the night of conferment of my degree and agree to be

sUbjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi

MARA.

Sign of Candidate . ~ ..: .

Amy Saiful Affendy B. Azhar Ahmad

2014474958

Bachelor ofSciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Applied Sciences

Chess Square Table

Name of Candidate

Candidate Matrix 10

Program

Faculty :

Thesis Title

Date .......~S ~~~.J .. ~.~,~ .

iii



ABSTRACT

CHESS SQUARE TABLE

Alternative source for furniture materials is needed due to the depleting
supplies of raw materials (solid wood) for furniture industry. Machining wood
waste is one possible solution to overcome this situation. In this study, a
"Chess Square Table" was designed and produced by using machining wood
waste and plywood. The price of the product must be at economical price.
After design and manufacturing process, a survey was undertaken in
evaluating the characteristics of the product based on gender, profession and
range of age. The characteristics evaluated by the correspondents were such
as suitability of raw materials used, suitability towards consumers, reducing
machining wood waste, aesthetical value, ergonomics and anthropometrics
design, price, and commercialization of the product. A set of questionnaires
was distributed to 60 correspondents which consist of students, staffs, and
furniture retailers. From the result, it shows that there are no significant
different between the evaluation of the product's characteristics based on
gender, profession, and range of age. It can be concluded that "Chess Square
Table" was successfully designed and produced by using machining wood
waste and plywood, at economical price. Hence, it also has great potential to
be commercialized.

IX



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
CANDIDATES' DECLARAnON
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Malaysian Furniture Industry Profile
2.3 Furniture Design
2.4 Ergonomies
2.5 Anthropometries
2.6 Plywood
2.7 Wood Waste
2.8 Fasteners - Screw

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Materials
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Product Design Process
3.2.2 Product Manufacturing Process
3.2.3 Finished Product

v

PAGE

i
ii
iii
iv
v
vii
viii
ix
x

1
2
3
3

4
6
8
9
11
13
16
17

19
19
19
30
33



4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction 34
4.2 Statistical Analysis of Variance for Chess Square

Table 35
4.2.1 The Effects of Gender, Profession, and Age

on the Evaluation of the Characteristics of
Chess Square Table 36

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions 44
5.2 Recommendations 45

REFERENCES 46
APPENDICES 48
VITAE 57
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING 58
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING 59

VI


