CHESS SQUARE TABLE

AMY SAIFUL AFFENDY BIN AZHAR AHMAD

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

CANDIDATES' DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that is my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the night of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Sign of Candidate	:	Amo.
Name of Candidate	:	Amy Saiful Affendy B. Azhar Ahmad
Candidate Matrix ID	:	2014474958
Program	:	Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology
Faculty : Applied	Scie	nces
Thesis Title	:	Chess Square Table

Date	:	25 JULY 2016

iii

ABSTRACT

CHESS SQUARE TABLE

Alternative source for furniture materials is needed due to the depleting supplies of raw materials (solid wood) for furniture industry. Machining wood waste is one possible solution to overcome this situation. In this study, a "Chess Square Table" was designed and produced by using machining wood waste and plywood. The price of the product must be at economical price. After design and manufacturing process, a survey was undertaken in evaluating the characteristics of the product based on gender, profession and range of age. The characteristics evaluated by the correspondents were such as suitability of raw materials used, suitability towards consumers, reducing machining wood waste, aesthetical value, ergonomics and anthropometrics design, price, and commercialization of the product. A set of questionnaires was distributed to 60 correspondents which consist of students, staffs, and furniture retailers. From the result, it shows that there are no significant different between the evaluation of the product's characteristics based on gender, profession, and range of age. It can be concluded that "Chess Square Table" was successfully designed and produced by using machining wood waste and plywood, at economical price. Hence, it also has great potential to be commercialized.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-	 1	-	
-	11	-1	

	TION ATES' VLEDO F CO TABL FIGUI CT K	DECLARATION GEMENTS NTENTS ES	i ii iv v vii viii ix x
1		RODUCTION	
·	1.1 1.2 1.3	Background of Study Problem Statement Justification of Study Objectives of Study	1 2 3 3
2	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	
		Malaysian Furniture Industry Profile Furniture Design Ergonomics Anthropometrics Plywood Wood Waste	4 6 8 9 11 13 16 17
3	MAT	FERIALS AND METHODS	
	3.1 3.2	Materials Methodology 3.2.1 Product Design Process 3.2.2 Product Manufacturing Process 3.2.3 Finished Product	19 19 19 30 33

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

	4.1	Introduction	
	4.2	Statistical Analysis of Variance for Chess Square Table	
		4.2.1 The Effects of Gender, Profession, and Age on the Evaluation of the Characteristics of Chess Square Table	36
5	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Conclusions	44
	5.2	Recommendations	45
REFEREN	ICES		46
APPENDI	CES		48
VITAE			57
		OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING	58
PERMISS	ION F	OR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	59